
LD 1451 Maine Coordinating Working Group on Access and Mobility 
Working Group Seat Member Affiliation/Organization Email
The Commissioner of Transportation or the commissioner's designee Joyce Taylor MaineDOT joyce.taylor@maine.gov
The Commissioner of Health and Human Services or the commissioner's designee Roger Bondeson DHHS roger.bondeson@maine.gov
The Commissioner of Education or the commissioner's designee Melissa Beecher DOE melissa.beecher@maine.gov
The Commissioner of Labor or the commissioner's designee Libby Stone-Sterling DOL libby.stone-sterling@maine.gov
One member from the Maine Office of Community Affairs, appoined by the 
Commissioner of Transportation in consultation with the Commissioner of Health 
and Human Services

Samantha Horn Maine Office of Community Affairs (MOCA) samantha.horn@maine.gov

One member who is a representative of a statewide transportation organization 
advocating for older adults, appointed by the Commissioner of Transportation in 
consultation with the Commissioner of Health and Human Services and the Moving 
Maine Network, the Maine Transit Association and the Maine Council on Aging

Jessica Maurer Maine Council on Aging jmaurer@mainecouncilonaging.org

One member who is a representative of an organization representing persons with 
disabilities, appointed by the Commissioner of Transportation in consultation with 
the Commissioner of Health and Human Services and the Moving Maine Network, the 
Maine Transit Association and the Maine Council on Aging

Megan Salvin Disability Rights Maine msalvin@drme.org

One member who is a representative of a statewide nonprofit organization advocating 
on behalf of people with low incomes, appointed by the Commissioner of 
Transportation in consultation with the Commissioner of Health and Human Services 
and the Moving Maine Network, the Maine Transit Association and the Maine Council 
on Aging

Kirk Bellevance
Kennebec Valley Community Action Program 
(KVCAP)

kbellavance@kvcap.org 

One member who is a representative from a statewide association of public transit 
providers, appointed by the Commissioner of Transportation in consultation with the 
Commissioner of Health and Human Services and the Moving Maine Network, the 
Maine Transit Association and the Maine Council on Aging

Tom Reinauer
York County Community Action Corportation 
(YCCAC)

thomas.reinauer@yccac.org

One member with lived experience with the Department of Health and Human 
Services' nonemergency transportation program, appointed by the Commissioner of 
Transportation in consultation with the Commissioner of Health and Human Services 
and the Moving Maine Network, the Maine Transit Association and the Maine Council 
on Aging

Nathanael Batson
DBVI State Rehabilitation Council and the 
American Council of the Blind Maine

ntjbatson44@protonmail.ch

One member who is a representative of a statewide coalition focused on expanding 
transportation access, appointed by the Commissioner of Transportation in 
consultation with the Commissioner of Health and Human Services and the Moving 
Maine Network, the Maine Transit Association and the Maine Council on Aging

Zoe Miller Moving Maine Network zoe@movingmaine.org
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One member who is a representative of a youth-led organization, appointed by the 
Commissioner of Transportation in consultation with the Commissioner of Health 
and Human Services and the Moving Maine Network, the Maine Transit Association 
and the Maine Council on Aging

Roz O'Reilly JustME for JustUS rozeoreilly@gmail.com

Appointed by Commissioner
Apointed by MaineDOT Commissioner in consultation with Commissioner of 
Health and Human Services, Moving Maine Network, Maine Transit 
Association and the Maine Council on Aging

Jennifer Grant and Ryan Neale of MaineDOT provide administrative support to the Working Group
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